
Second Amendment to Donation Agreement - Page 1 of 2 
{9033/01/01979151.DOCX / 1} 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DONATION AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment (the “Amendment”) to Donation Agreement is made and 

entered into as of August 1, 2020 by and between Edgewater Broadcasting, Inc., an Idaho non-

profit corporation (“Edgewater”) and Radio by Grace, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation 

(“RBG”). 

Recitals 

A. Edgewater and RBG have entered into a Donation Agreement dated October 10,

2018 (as most recently amended on August 9, 2019 the “Donation Agreement”).

B. Edgewater and RBG desire to amend the Donation Agreement to provide for the

matters set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Additional Assets.  (a) Schedule 1 attached hereto contains additional Station

Assets to be transferred to RBG by Edgewater under the terms of the Donation Agreement. 

(b) Schedule 2 attached hereto contains a description of notes receivable to be

transferred to RBG as personal property.

(c) Schedule 3 attached hereto contains a description of certain real estate located in

Emanuel County, Georgia to be transferred to RBG as Real Property.

(d) All of the assets described in Schedules 1, 2 and 3 shall be transferred and

assigned pursuant to the terms of the Donation Agreement and shall be subject to all of

the representations, warranties and agreements thereunder.

(e) Edgewater and RBG shall establish one or more closings at such time and date as

they may determine to effectuate subsequent transfers of the remaining Station Assets.

(f) It is agreed by the parties, unless otherwise agreed in writing, that the final closing

of the remaining Station Assets will be on or before December 31, 2019 (the “Final

Closing Date”).

2. Closing.  (a) Edgewater and RBG agree that as of the date hereof, the Station

Assets described on Schedule 4, along with the assets described in Schedules 1, 2 and 3, shall be 

transferred, assigned and conveyed to RBG.   

3. Continuation of Donation Agreement.  Except to the extent modified hereby the

Donation Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 





Ed
ge

w
at

er
 B

ro
ad

ca
st

in
g,

 In
c.

Sc
he

du
le

 4
 - 

FC
C

 L
ic

en
se

s 
C

lo
si

ng
 7

/2
02

0

Fa
ci

lit
y_

id
St

at
e

C
ity

C
ity

 A
lia

s 
/ M

ar
ke

t
C

al
l S

ig
n

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
Li

ce
ns

e 
Pr

ef
ix

Li
ce

ns
e 

AR
N

R
en

ew
al

 
Pr

ef
ix

R
en

ew
al

 A
R

N
Pe

rm
it 

Pr
ef

ix
Pe

rm
it 

AR
N

AS
R

N
Pr

im
ar

y
VI

A
In

 N
et

w
or

k?
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 

H
D

 P
rim

ar
y

N
C

E 
Pr

im
ar

y?

13
84

94
AK

EA
G

LE
 R

IV
ER

K2
53

C
A

98
.5

LM
S

00
00

11
62

27
LM

S
00

00
11

63
97

N
O

N
E

KA
KL

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

Y

14
84

97
C

A
LA

KE
 L

O
S 

AN
G

EL
ES

K2
68

C
O

10
1.

5
BL

FT
20

16
09

29
AA

A
BM

PF
T

20
16

07
12

AB
M

N
O

N
E

KO
ST

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

N

15
13

93
FL

M
AC

C
LE

N
N

Y
W

28
1A

M
10

4.
1

BL
FT

20
18

05
01

AB
S

LM
S

00
00

08
40

36
BP

FT
20

18
05

22
AA

C
10

20
78

3
W

JB
T

In
et

N
N

N

15
22

37
G

A
AT

LA
N

TA
D

AL
LA

S
W

25
7D

F
99

.3
BL

FT
20

18
12

14
AA

A 
LM

S
00

00
09

35
81

 
BP

FT
20

19
02

05
AA

O
12

06
25

3
W

C
LK

-F
M

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

Y

15
18

94
G

A
AU

G
U

ST
A

TH
O

M
SO

N
W

25
5A

S
98

.9
BL

FT
20

15
09

18
AC

G
LM

S
00

00
09

18
94

 
BP

FT
20

15
08

06
AA

A
12

12
62

1
W

KZ
K-

AM
O

ff-
Ai

r
N

N
N

15
36

05
IA

M
U

SC
AT

IN
E

K2
96

G
Z

10
7.

1
BL

FT
20

16
10

27
AA

V
BM

PF
T

20
16

10
25

AB
S

N
O

N
E

W
AX

R
-F

M
O

ff-
Ai

r
N

N
Y

15
50

31
M

T
KA

LI
SP

EL
L

K2
89

C
F

10
5.

7
BL

FT
20

18
10

26
AA

Q
 

BP
FT

20
18

12
31

AA
H

N
O

N
E

KI
BG

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

N

14
62

59
M

T
M

IS
SO

U
LA

K2
32

C
I

94
.3

BL
FT

20
15

04
08

AD
F

BM
PF

T
20

14
11

17
AQ

T 
10

47
70

4
KD

XT
O

ff-
Ai

r
N

Y
N

14
76

17
M

T
M

IS
SO

U
LA

K2
37

D
Z

95
.3

BL
FT

20
10

01
12

AE
F

BR
FT

20
12

10
29

AC
R

LM
S

00
00

11
62

05
 

10
47

70
4

KD
XT

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
Y

N

14
92

87
M

T
EV

ER
G

R
EE

N
K2

50
BP

97
.9

LM
S

00
00

08
73

93
 

BR
FT

20
12

11
28

BD
J

BP
FT

20
19

09
23

AA
G

 
N

O
N

E
KQ

D
E

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

N

14
19

79
M

T
W

H
IT

EF
IS

H
K2

84
C

V
10

4.
7

BL
FT

20
18

11
29

AA
U

 
BP

FT
20

18
12

31
AA

G
 

N
O

N
E

KF
LF

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

Y

15
28

32
N

M
C

LO
VI

S
K2

84
D

A
10

4.
7

BL
FT

20
19

05
03

AB
C

 
BR

FT
20

13
06

03
AA

G
BP

FT
20

19
03

28
AA

A 
10

04
61

9
KV

R
Q

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

N

14
45

80
N

V
M

O
AP

A
K2

22
BM

92
.3

BL
FT

20
07

07
23

AB
M

BR
FT

20
13

06
03

AB
S

BM
PF

T
20

07
07

17
AB

J
12

36
76

2
KO

N
Y-

FM
O

ff-
Ai

r
N

N
N

14
75

46
O

H
C

IN
C

IN
N

AT
I

C
O

VI
N

G
TO

N
W

27
6D

D
10

3.
1

BL
FT

20
16

12
05

AA
W

LM
S

00
00

11
51

44
 

BM
PF

T
20

16
08

22
AA

C
10

19
01

4
W

G
R

I-A
M

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

N

15
04

11
SC

AI
KE

N
W

28
5F

J
10

4.
9

BL
FT

20
16

04
07

AB
N

LM
S

00
00

07
99

03
 

BM
PF

T
20

16
03

04
AB

Z
N

O
N

E
W

KS
P-

D
3

In
et

Y
Y

N

15
34

20
SC

C
H

AR
LE

ST
O

N
W

28
5D

V
10

4.
9

BL
FT

20
14

06
25

AO
Y

LM
S

00
00

07
99

05
 

BP
FT

20
12

09
27

AO
G

10
24

86
8

W
XL

Y-
D

2
In

et
Y

Y
N

15
04

15
SC

C
H

AR
LE

ST
O

N
SU

M
M

ER
VI

LL
E

W
28

6A
Y

10
5.

1
BL

FT
20

17
10

23
AB

F
LM

S
00

00
07

99
04

 
BP

FT
20

17
10

05
AA

B
10

02
31

9
W

XL
Y-

D
2

In
et

Y
Y

N

15
47

92
SD

R
AP

ID
 C

IT
Y

K2
60

BT
99

.9
BL

FT
20

16
04

14
AC

C
BM

PF
T

20
16

03
28

AC
E

10
35

41
4

KA
SD

-F
M

O
ff-

Ai
r

N
N

Y

15
52

85
W

A
TA

C
O

M
A

K2
62

C
I

10
0.

3
BL

FT
20

16
11

29
AH

B
LM

S
00

00
11

28
05

 
N

O
N

E
KL

SW
O

ff-
Ai

r
N

N
Y

C
ou

nt
19

Pa
ge
 1
 o
f 1




